WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 258

(By Mr. Mc Nown)

PASSED MARCH 5, 1951

In Effect Passage

Senate Bill No. 258

(By Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to compensate J. Kerr Whitfield for services rendered as business manager of the athletic department of Marshall College of Huntington, West Virginia, during the period from July one, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, to June thirty, one thousand nine hundred forty-two.

Whereas, On July one, one thousand nine hundred fortyone, J. Kerr Whitfield of Huntington was employed by Marshall College of Huntington, West Virginia as business manager of the athletic department of said college, at an annual salary of two thousand six hundred dollars; and

WHEREAS, Said J. Kerr Whitfield served as such business manager of the athletic department of said college during the period from July one, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, to June thirty, one thousand nine hundred forty-two, and was compensated and paid for his services the sum of five hundred ninety dollars and ninety cents, and there is now due and owing to said J. Kerr Whitfield, for his services rendered as aforesaid, a balance in the sum of two thousand nine dollars and ten cents; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Marshall College Authorized to Pay Certain

- 2 Money to J. Kerr Whitfield, Former Business Manager
- 3 of the Athletic Department of Said College.-Marshall
- 4 College, of Huntington, West Virginia, is hereby auth-
- 5 orized to pay to J. Kerr Whitfield, former business man-
- 6 ager of the athletic department of said college, out of its
- 7 unused personal service fund, special fund, or any other
- 8 proper available fund, the sum of two thousand nine
- 9 dollars and ten cents if the authorities of said college
- 10 shall be of opinion that such sum is due and unpaid on
- 11 his services rendered as such business manager of the
- 12 athletic department of said college during the period from
- 13 July one, one thousand nine hundred forty-one to June
- 14 thirty, one thousand nine hundred forty-two.

of West Virginia MAR 10 1951

D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SECRETARY OF STREET

Governor.